

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.23144 OF 2025

Sanjay Vishnu Barve ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra And Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Vincent D'Silva a/w Mr. Sujit Mane, for the Petitioner.
Ms. R.V. Newton, A.P.P. for the Respondent – State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 09 January 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Vincent D'Silva, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 06th February, 2026.
3. In addition to the Court Notice, the Petitioner to serve the Respondents by private service and file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
4. Ms. R.V. Newton, learned A.P.P. waives service on behalf of the Respondent No.1 – State of Maharashtra.

5. Mr. D'Silva, learned Counsel on behalf of the Petitioner, on instructions of the Petitioner who is personally present in Court states that the Petitioner will deposit an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate within 2 weeks from today.

6. He submits that apart from said Rs. 1,00,000/- the Petitioner will deposit an amount of Rs.3,500/- per month in the Court of learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Vikhroli, Mumbai.

7. First such payment shall be made on or before 27th January, 2026.

8. All the statements made by the learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, on instructions of the Petitioner who is personally present in Court are accepted as undertakings given to this Court.

9. In view of these statements, no coercive steps be taken against the Petitioner.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)