

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 23144 OF 2025

Sanjay Vishnu Barve ...Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Adv. Vincent D'sylva, a/w Mr. Sujit Anil Mane, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. B. V. Holambe Patil, for the Respondent/State.

Ms. Vaishali S. Nimbalkar, Advocate for the Respondent No.2 (appointed through Legal Aid).

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 08.05.2026.

P.C. :

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner on instructions makes a statement that the petitioner without prejudice to his rights and contentions will pay an amount of Rs.75,000/- to respondent No.2-wife within a period of two weeks from today. The statement is accepted as undertaking to this Court.

2. By consent of the parties, the matter is referred for mediation. The Mediation Centre shall appoint a Mediator to explore the possibility of settlement of dispute between the parties.

3. List the petition for further consideration on 23.06.2026.

4. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

5. The petitioner shall deposit the amount of Rs.75,000/- in the following bank account of the respondent No.2/wife :

Bank Name : Saraswat Co-operative Bank Ltd.

Branch : Vikhroli (E)

Acc. No. 510000000388599

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]